

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,

*Defendants.*

---

**On Bill of Complaint  
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.**

---

**POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS,  
TENNESSEE, AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION**

---

LEO M. BEARMAN

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID L. BEARMAN

KRISTINE L. ROBERTS

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,

CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC

165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

(901) 526-2000

*Counsel for Defendants*

*City of Memphis, Tennessee, and*

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division*

CHERYL W. PATTERSON

CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER

DIVISION

220 South Main Street

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendant*

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division*

BRUCE A. MCMULLEN

CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

125 North Main Street, Room 336

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

*Counsel for Defendant*

*City of Memphis, Tennessee*

October 21, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE UNDISPUTED FACTS CONFIRM THAT THE AQUIFER AT ISSUE IS AN INTERSTATE RESOURCE.....	1
II.	MISSISSIPPI’S BRIEF RE-ASSERTS PREVIOUSLY REJECTED THEORIES .....	2
A.	Mississippi’s “Territorial Theory” Fails Because Mississippi Cannot Own Water.....	2
1.	Mississippi’s claim of sovereign ownership over the groundwater in the interstate Aquifer conflicts with Mississippi’s own state law .....	3
2.	The public trust doctrine does not apply to Mississippi’s claims .....	4
3.	Water law scholars also reject Mississippi’s “territorial theory.” .....	6
B.	Mississippi’s Reliance on Irrelevant Arguments and Evidence and Unsupportive Authorities Does Not Alter the Interstate Character of the Aquifer.....	8
1.	Mississippi’s contention that the Aquifer is too “complex” is a transparent effort to distract from its failed legal theories.....	8
2.	Mississippi’s contention that the Memphis Sand and Sparta Sand are separate aquifers is contrary to both the proof and Mississippi’s previous arguments .....	13
3.	Mississippi’s suggestion that groundwater be treated differently than surface water is contradicted by the authorities cited in its Brief and by its own state law and has previously been rejected by the Special Master .....	15
C.	Mississippi’s Contentions Regarding Damages Are Refuted by its Own Experts, Wholly Unsupported by the Proof, and Irrelevant.....	18
D.	Mississippi’s Arguments Are Hopelessly Conflicted .....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&amp;T Comm. of the Mountain States, Inc. v. Colorado</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Colo. 1989) .....	12
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. Mississippi</i> , 491 So. 2d 508 (Miss. 1986) .....	5
<i>Cline v. American Aggregates Corp.</i> , 474 N.E. 2d 324 (Ohio 1984) .....	9
<i>Dycus v. Sillers</i> , 557 So. 2d 486 (Miss. 1990) .....	4
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 894 So.2d 954 (Fl. 2005).....	12
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 406 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) .....	5
<i>PPL Mont. LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) .....	5
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982) .....	7, 9
<i>State Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. Louis Fritz Co.</i> , 193 So. 9 (Miss. 1940).....	4
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrman</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013) .....	5

*Texas v. New Mexico*,  
462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....17

*United States v. Alaska*,  
521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....4, 5

**STATUTES**

Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 .....3

Miss. Code. Ann. § 51-3-41 ..... 3, 16, 17

Public Law 109-448 (2006) .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert H. Abrams, *The Boundary Waters Treaty of 1909 as a Model for Interjurisdictional Water Governance*,  
54 Wayne L. Rev. 1635 (2008) .....10

Jacob D. Bielenberg, *When Heavyweights Get Thirsty, Contracts Fall to the Wayside: A Case for Common Contract Principles and Stare Decisis [Kansas v. Nebraska, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)]*,  
55 Washburn L.J. 759 (2016) .....10

Emily Brophy, *The Importance of Regulating Transboundary Aquifers*,  
10 Sustainable Dev. L. & Pol’y 19 (Fall 2009).....10

John B. Draper, Matthew E. Draper, Jeffrey J Wechsler, *The Evolving Role of the Supreme Court in Interstate Water Disputes*,  
31 Nat. Resources & Env’t 3 (Fall 2016)..... 6, 10

Burke W. Griggs, *Reconciling Interstate Water Compacts with Groundwater Use: Lessons of the Past Fifty Years of Litigation*,  
Colorado Law/Getches-Wilkinson Center, June 7, 2018.....15

Burke W. Griggs, *Some Legal and Machiavellian Principles of Interstate Groundwater Dispute Resolution*, Woods Inst. for the Env’t, Stanford Univ.,  
34th Annual Water Law Conference, Am. Bar Ass’n, Mar. 30-31, 2015 .....11

Noah D. Hall & Joseph Regalia, *Lines in the Sand: Interstate Groundwater Disputes in the Supreme Court*,  
31 Nat. Resources & Env’t 8 (Fall 2016).....10

Noah D. Hall & Joseph Regalia, <i>Interstate Groundwater Law Revisited: Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 34 Va. Env'tl. L.J. 152 (2016) .....	10
Noah D. Hall & Benjamin L. Cavataro, <i>Interstate Groundwater Law in the Snake Valley: Equitable Apportionment and a New Model for Transboundary Aquifer Management</i> , 6 Utah L. Rev. 1553 (2013).....	10
Christine A. Klein, <i>Owning Groundwater: The Example of Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 35 Va. Env'tl. L.J. 474 (2017) .....	7
John D. Leshy, <i>Interstate Groundwater Resources: The Federal Role</i> , 14 Hastings W.-Nw. J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 1475 (2008).....	10
Matthew Ley, <i>What Are You Going To Do About It?: The Ramifications of the Edwards Aquifer Authority v. Day Decision on Interstate Groundwater Disputes</i> , 65 Baylor L. Rev. 661 (2013).....	10
James G. Mandilk, <i>The Modification of Decrees in the Original Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 1880 (May 2016).....	10
Rex A. Mann, <i>A Horizontal Federalism Solution to the Management of Interstate Aquifers: Considering an Interstate Compact for the High Plains Aquifer</i> , 88 Tex. L. Rev. 391 (2009) .....	10
Justin Newell, <i>The Nature of Interstate Groundwater Resources and the Need for States to Effectively Manage the Resource Through Interstate Compacts</i> , 11 Wyo. L. Rev. 25 (2011).....	11
Shelley Ross Saxer, <i>The Fluid Nature of Property Rights In Water</i> , 21 Duke Env'tl. L. & Pol'y F. 49 (2010).....	11
Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> , § 10:24 (July 2017 Update) .....	9
Michael D. Tauer, <i>Evolution of the Doctrine of Equitable Apportionment</i> , 41 U. Mem. L. Rev. 897 (Summer 2011) .....	11
2 <i>Water and Water Rights</i> , § 36.02 (Amy L. Kelley ed., 3d ed. 2011) .....	7
